
#886

GovernmentJobs.com, Inc. Page 1 of 3 #471-S1211 
dba NEOGOV Fourth Amendment 

GovernmentJobs.com, Inc. 

doing business as 

NEOGOV 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #471-S1211 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT to that Agreement for Services #471-S1211 made and 
entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State 
of California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and GovernmentJobs.com, Inc., a 
corporation duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, doing business 
as NEOGOV, whose principal place of business is 300 Continental Boulevard, Suite 
565, El Segundo, California 90245, (hereinafter referred to as "NEOGOV"); 

R E C I T A L S 

WHEREAS, NEOGOV has been engaged by County to provide software and related 
services for the Human Resources Department pursuant to Service Agreement #417-S 
1211 dated January 25, 2012, First Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211, 
dated March 13, 2018, Second Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211, dated 
August 19, 2019, and Third Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211, dated June 
30, 2020, all incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof (hereinafter 
referred to as "Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to update the annual 
subscription fee for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 to $66,787.92, and adding Addendum IV to 
Exhibit A, Sigma Upgrade Order Form, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 
2022; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and 
covenants hereinafter contained, County and NEOGOV mutually agree to amend the 
terms of the Agreement in this Third Amendment to Agreement on the following terms 
and conditions: 

I. Exhibit A, Sigma Upgrade Order Form, of the Agreement is amended to add
Addendum IV to Exhibit A, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022;
all prior Order Forms shall expire and be of no further force or effect as of July 1,
2021.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Service Agreement #471-
S1211, as amended, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

21-0857 A 1 of 3



GovernmentJobs.com, Inc. Page 2 of 3 #471-S1211 
dba NEOGOV Fourth Amendment 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fourth Amendment to 
Service Agreement #471-S1211 on the dates indicated below.

- - C O U N T Y   O F   E L  D O R A D O - - 

By: _____________________________   Dated: ____________________ 

Purchasing Agent 

- - G O V E R N M E N T J O B S. C O M,   I N C.

d o i n g   b u s i n e s s    a s 

N E O G O V- - 

By: _____________________________   Dated: ____________________ 
John Closs 
Controller 
NEOGOV

21-0857 A 2 of 3



GovernmentJobs.com, Inc. Page 3 of 3 #471-S1211 
dba NEOGOV Fourth Amendment 

21-0857 A 3 of 3




